
?l \JO 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

In the Matter of the Investigation into the 
Earnings of Seneca Telephone Company and 
Goodman Telephone Company. 

Case No. TR-98-373 

ORDER ESTABLISHING CASE. GIVING NOTlCE. 
AND SETTING INTERVENTION PERIOD 

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) filed 

a Motion to Open Docket on February 27, 1998, asking the Commission to 

approve a Stipulation and Agreement between Staff, Seneca Telephone Company 

(Seneca) and Goodman Telephone Company (Goodman) . 

Staff stated that it conducted a per book review of the two 

companies' earnings based upon the 12 m'onths ending December 31, 1996, 

updated for known and measurable changes during 1997. Staff and the 

companies executed a Stipulation and Agreement (Attachment 1 to this order) 

resolving the issues surrounding Staff's audit. The agreement calls for 

a reduction in intrastate revenues of approximately $716,072 annually 

($446,564 for Seneca, and $269,508 for Goodman). This overall reduction 

in revenues is partially the result of the companies' commitment to invest 

approximately $262,018 in digital carrier equipment which will eliminate 

all analog carrier equipment currently used in its neb10rk. The remaining 

reduction in revenues would result in changes in intrastate rates 

specifically set out in Attachment A to the Stipulation and Agreement. The 

companies have agreed to file illustrative tariff sheets to be submitted 

to Staff by March 20, but will not file tariffs with the Commission for 

approval until the stipulation has been approved. The agreement states that 

J)j j 

it' 
//,, 
' 



none of the signatories have approved or acquiesced in any particular 

ratemaking or procedural principle or method of cost determination or 

allocation. 

The Commission finds that the motion to open a case to address the 

Stipulation and Agreement should be granted and interested persons should 

receive notice and an opportunity to intervene. The Commission's Records 

Department should send a copy of this order to the County Commissioners of 

McDonald and Newton Counties, and to the mayor of every city located in 

these counties. The Records Department should also send a copy of this 

order to all certificated telecommunications carriers in Missouri. Any 

party wishing to intervene must file a written application to intervene no 

later than April 9, 1998 with the Secretary of the Missouri Public Service 

Commission, Post Office Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102. Copies 

of the application must be served on: 

W.R. England, III 
Brydon, S1~earengen & England P. C. 
312 East Capital Avenue 
Post Office Box 456 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

1. That the Motion to Open Docket filed by the Commission's Staff 

on February 27, 1998 is granted. 

2. That parties wishing to intervene shall file an application 

to intervene no later than April 9, 1998. 

3. That the Commission's Records Department shall give notice as 

described in this order. 

2 

I 



4. That this order shall become effective on March 10, 1998. 

(S E A L) 

L. Anne Wickliffe, Deputy Chief 
Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation 
of authority pursuant to 4 CSR 
240-2.120(1) (November 30, 1995) 
and Section 386.240, RSMo 1994. 

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on this lOth day of March, 1998. 

3 

BY THE COMMISSION 

/JJ_ lf"'f tMs 
Dale Hardy Roberts 
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge 



~~!& 
P. 'liJJ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION f::S f! 7 !SSe 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI f'(':_!l!c S~" 1./f$0'{),, 

In the matter of the investigation into the 
earnings of Seneca Telephone Company 
and Goodman Telephone Company. 

) 
) 
) 

Case No. TR-98- 373 

STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT 

cl?Vtct cJRt 
COI,fMISstc,o{ 

In May of 1997, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) began a per 

books review of the earnings of Seneca Telephone Company (Seneca) and Goodman Telephone 

Company (Goodman) (or collectively referred to as Companies). Staffs audit was based upon 

the twelve (12) months ending December 31, 1996, updated for known and measurable changes 

occurring during 1997. Upon completion of its preliminary earnings analysis, the Staff began 

discussions with the Companies. As a result of extensive negotiations, the signatories hereto 

stipulate and agree as follows: 

I. The Companies' gross intrastate revenues will be reduced by approximately 

$716,072 on an annual basis (i.e., $446,564 reduction for Seneca and $269,508 reduction for 

Goodman). 

2. This overall reduction in revenues occurs partially as a result of the Companies' 

commitment to invest approximately $262,028 (i.e., $201,166 to be invested by Seneca and 

$60,862 to be invested by Goodman) in digital carrier equipment which will eliminate all analog 

carrier equipment currently existing in the Companies' networks (The annual revenue impact 

associated with this investment is approximately $40,233 for Seneca and $12,172 for Goodman.) 

3. The remaining reduction in gross intrastate revenues (i.e., $663,667) is to be 

accomplished as a result of changes in intrastate rates as more specifically set forth in 

Attachment A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 8 pages 



The Companies will prepare draft tariff sheets incorporating the rate changes identified 

on Attachment A and provide such drafts to Staff no later than March 20, 1998. (Permanent 

tariff sheets will not be filed with the Commission until it has approved this Stipulation and 

Agreement.) 

5. Beginning January I, 1998, the Companies shall be authorized to accrue 

depreciation expense based on the depreciation rates set forth in Attachment B, which is attached 

hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

6. The approval of this Stipulation and Agreement in its entirety by the Commission 

will conclude Staff's per books earnings investigation of the Companies upon which this 

settlement was based. 

7. None of the signatories to this Stipulation and Agreement shall have been deemed 

to have approved or acquiesced in any rate making or procedural principle or any method of cost 

determination or cost allocation, or any service or payment standard and none of the signatories 

shall be prejudiced or bound in any manner by the terms of this Stipulation and Agreement in 

this or any other proceeding, except as otherwise expressly specified herein. 

8. This Stipulation and Agreement has resulted from extensive negotiations among 

the signatories and the terms hereof are interdependent. In the event the Commission does not 

approve and adopt this Stipulation and Agreement in its entirety, then this Stipulation and 

Agreement shall be void and no signatory shall be bound by any of the agreements or provisions 

hereof. 

9. In the event the Commission accepts the specific terms of this Stipulation and 

Agreement, the Parties waive, with respect to the issues resolved herein: their respective rights to 

2 

Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 8 pages 



present testimony, to cross-examine witnesses, and to present oral argument and written briefs 

pursuant to Section 536.080.1 RSMo. 1994; their respective rights to the reading of the transcript 

by the Commission pursuant to Section 536.080.2 RSMo. 1994; and their respective rights to 

judicial review pursuant to Section 386.510 RSMo. 1994. 

I 0. If requested by the Commission, the Staff shall have the right to submit to the 

Commission a memorandum explaining its rationale for entering into this Stipulation and 

Agreement. Each Party of record shall be served with a copy of any memorandum and shall be 

entitled to submit to the Commission, within five (5) days of receipt of the Staff's memorandum, 

a responsive memorandum which shall also be served on all Parties. All memoranda submitted 

by the Parties shall be considered privileged in the same manner as are settlement discussions 

under the Commission's rules, shall be maintained on a confidential basis by all Parties, and shall 

not become a part of the record of this proceeding or bind or prejudice the Party submitting such 

memorandum in any future proceeding or in this proceeding whether or not the Commission 

approves this Stipulation and Agreement. The contents of any memorandum provided by any 

Party are its own and are not acquiesced in or otherwise adopted by the other signatories to the 

Stipulation and Agreement, whether or not the Commission approves this Stipulation and 

Agreement. 

WHEREFORE, the signatories respectfully request that the Commission issue its order 

approving the terms of this Stipulation and Agreement and for such other orders as are 

reasonable in the circumstances. 

3 

Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 8 pages 



/?:;~ 
~th, Mo. Bar No. 45065 
Assistant General Counsel 

W.R:JingJlUl{IT o. BarNO. 2397) 
Brydon, Swearengen & England P.C. 
P.O. Box456 Missouri Public Service Commission 

P.O. Box 8706 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
(573) 751-8706 
(573) 751-9285/Fax 
Attorney for the 
Missouri Public Service Commission 

Jefferson City, MO 65102 
(573) 635-7166 
(573) 634-7431/Fax 
Attorneys for 
Seneca Telephone Company and 
Goodman Telephone Company 

Certificate of Service 

I hereby certifY that copies of the foregoing have been mailed or hand-delivered to the 
following: 

Michael Dandino 
Office of the Public Counsel 
P.O. Box 7800 
Jefferson City, MO 65 I 02 

4 
Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 8 pages 



I. Acco,.RoteAdjuslrnont 

2. Digillll Coni•r 

3. Explllldcd C.llllll! Scope 

4. Touch~one 

5. E911 R.a!o R""ucdon 

Sonc«~ Tclephont C01npany • Rate O..Jgn Chnago 

Bringlntrlllltlltc swl~hcd accou mt~ into pl!rily.lllhniMtc tho CCL o.~p and 
discounted CCL ro.tetl over a specific volume. Combine LSI and LS2 1'11)0$. 

Combine End Olfroe Loo!tl Switching and l,ino Termination ratos. R""uoc 
Billing and Colk<:tion rates. 

ACCOla Rate Adjtl!tlllcnla ""'"" followo: 

RcpiiiCC allonulog carrior otlolal capital cxponditurc of$201,166, 

Remove •II loll oharg"" for call• between oil Scncon and Goodman eJOJhun~. 
Thio will inc:roDSC the number orlincsln !he looM ..tling liCOp< to approxionatdy 3,881. 

Remuve oil 'foucb-tonc obol'll•• for ollouwtomcrs. Currcnl 'l'ooch-tonc 
chorsca arc SI.OO por lino for n:oi<kn<e, $1,50 por lin• for buslnc.• 
custom COl. 

Reduce E911 rntc to flnt S25.00 pet month per tnmk. 

TotAl OvtM:4ntlns• 

Page 1 

AltziOhrn<:m A 

($335,133) 

($40.233) 

($34,314) 

($32,322) 

($4,562) 

S446,S64 

Attachment 1 
Page 5 of 8 pages 



Ravroup Rmluctjon!l; 

1. Aa:cu Rote Adju~tmcnl 

2. Elll'llndcd Calling Soopo 

3. 'l'oU<:I>-101\c 

s. £911 Rato .ll.oduction 

Guut.lmuo Tokphnne Compnny ·Rare DcJign Chan~c 

firing lnlrolllalc switched aC<C<1S ratos h\lo p4rity. llliminulclhe CCL cop Md 
~iuoounto<l CCL ratca avera <jtccl& voluone. Combine I~~ I and LS2 mica. 
Com bin• llnd Office Local 8\\itclting ond Llnc renninulion rolell. Ro<lucc 
13llling ond Colle<:lion roles. 

ACC0111l Rnhl Adjuortmenllt aro as follows: 

Roonovo oil loll oluor&.,lbr coils bciWCOI> oil Scno"" •nd Cloodmnn oxchanaco. 
thio will Inc,.... the numbcroflirie& In thclooal •Alling liCOpc Ia npproximatcly 3)181. 

Romovc oil Toueh~onc chats•• for all I:U.Wrncrt~. CuRcttl ToucMone · 
ohoiJI'" arc S!.lS per Uno for r<:<ddClli.'C nnd busincss eustomo~ 

Rcplauo allanulog corricrollo~•lcopihllcxpcndlturc of'S60.862. 

Reduce £911 rat< 1<> Oal $25.0oJ per month per trunk. 

Tollll Ovcr ... mingt 

Page 1 

A ~~Ad~ mcnt A 

($153.008) 

($81.2.74) 

($20,970) 

($12,172) 

($2.0114) 

$269,SOR 

Attachment 1 
Page 6 of 8 pages 



ATTACHMENT B 

SENECA TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Depreciation Rates 

Acct Description Authorized 
Depreciation Rate 

2112.000 Motor Vehicles 10.23% 

2116.000 Other Work Equipment 6.71% 

2121.000 Buildings 2.80% 

2122.000 Furniture 6.71% 

2123.200 Company Communications Equipment 11.55% 

2212.000 Digital Electronic Switching 6.67% 

2232.000 Circuit Equipment 10.30% ( 

2351.000 Public Telephone Terminal Equipment 8.74% 

2411.000 Poles 6.19% 

2421.000 Aerial Cable 5.52% 

2323.000 Buried Cable 4.29% 

2431.000 Aerial Wire 14.17% 

Attachment l 
Page 7 of 8 pages 



ATTACHMENT B 

GOODMAN TELEPHONE COMPANY 

Depreciation Rates 

Acct Description Authorized 
Depreciation Rate 

2112.000 Motor Vehicles 10.23% 

2116.000 Other Work Equipment 6.71% 

2121.000 Buildings 2.80% 

2122.000 Furniture 6.71% 

2123.100 Other Support Equipment 9.70% 

2123.200 Company Communications Equipment 11.55% 

2124.000 General Purpose Computers 13.59% 

2212.000 Digital Electronic Switching 6.67% 

2232.000 Circuit Equipment 10.30% 

2311.000 Station Appartus 4.00% 

2351.000 Public Telephone Terminal Equipment 8.74% 

2411.000 Poles 6.19% 

2421.000 Aerial Cable 5.52% 

2323.000 Buried Cable 4.29% 

2431.000 Aerial Wire 14.17% 

Attachment 1 
Page 8 of 8 pages 



COMMiSSiON COUNSEL 
PUPUC EEHVICE COMMISSION 

I 

I 
I 
I 
I 


